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Propedy, Plant and Equipment

T.ade a.d Other Rece vables

Advance, Depos i & Prepaymenis

L/C [,!argin & Olhers

Cash and Cash Equivalent

Equity & Liabilities

Shareholderc'Equity:

CSR Fund

Non"Curent Liabiliiies:

L abi iies Jor Erpenses

Provislon for Expenses

Uncla med/Und slrbuted D vidend

Liabiliues for Providend Fund

Total Equity & Liabilities

/,arl?NA/r>A

2.00

3.00
4.00

5.00

6.00
7.00

lstJuly 2023to ll 'lstJuly 2022 to
30th September2023 ll 30th June 2023

PHARIVIA AIDS LIMITED

Statement of Financial Position (Un-audited)

For the lstQuarter ended on September 30,2023

65 204 r39 ll 66,860 200
65,204,139 66,860,200

343,588,831 314,442,804

-_-,_ __-_-!931 381,343,004

296,257,010 244,774,602

569,163 220,74E

408,792.970 381.343.005

94.S5

48.988 926 ll 56.830.257

180 346 476 ll 155 163,603

84 335 610 ll 79.818.851

6 507 768 ll 7,552,624

23.410 051 ll 15.117.47A

8.00

9.00

31,200 000 ll 31.2oo,ooo

2 867 808 ll 2,867 808

23294311 3.375

261 956 258 ll 250 ror 419

16.02 f- 56eJ63-l------- rnJi{l

111.966.797 96,343,655

2 320 459 ll I ,662. r 02

1.076 618 ll 1.475.936

18 718 975 ll 9.998.756;;;;;;;il ;;;;,;;
23 190 173 ll 24.228.249

615 980 ll 2.166.459

53 642180 ll 50,051,263

r 277 861 ll 514,840

2,055 099 ll 2,083.396

10.00

11.00

12.00

13.00
'r4.00

15.00

16.00

17.00

18.00

19.00 91.24

iI. FAIZUL HASSAN

\r:-iLr.- 
I

|..; /, J|- 
, l.\ .:1

MD. HUMAYUN KABIR
Chiei F nancial Officer



PHARMA AIDS LIMITED
Statement of Profit o. Loss and Other Comprehensive lncome (Un-audited)

forthe 1st Quarterended on September 30, 2023

Particulars

Net Sales Revenue
Cost of Goods Sold

Gross Profit
Operating Expenses:

Admlnistrative and Selling Expenses

Profit from Operation

Other lncome

Fifancial Cosi
Profit before Contribution to WPPF

ContribuUon lo WPPF
Profit before Tax

lncome Tax Expenses

Profit after Tax forthe period

Other Comprehensive lncome

Total Comprehensive lncome

Earning per Share (EPS)

NumberofShares used to compute EPS

23.00

24.00

25.00 (89,2

16.023,437

,o21

15,260,417

(60,547)

8,S48,397

426,114

8,522,283

16.00 (3,782,009)

11,478,408

,304,

6,217,6.18

-- ______11, 3
29.00 3.68

3,120,000

6,217,618

1.99

3,120,000

/.-ore/\4/1.^2
M. A. MASUD \

c(a rrnan

N-
ruuHreuL AaSsnN lol-

Chief Financial Officer

/.-

'-l\

f-----lffi
I lrot" ll isrJurv2023io ll rsr.r,r,2022r" I

| | I 
30th september 2023 ] | 30th september 2022 

|

21.00

22.00

93,849,538
(67,560,848)

26,288,690

(10,176,030)

'16, t12,660

(9,727,789)

9,008,944

18,736,733

ATZUL HASSAN

tr/lanaging Director

MD. HUMAYUN KASIR



PHARMA AIDS LIMITED

Staiement ofChanges in Equity (Un-audited)

for the 1st Quarter ended on September 30,2023

Statement of Changes in Equity (Un-audiied)

forthe'1st Ouarter ended on September 30,2022

Particulars
Share
Capital

Tax Holiday
CSR Fund

Retained
Earnings

Total

Balance as on 01 July, 2023

Nel profit for ihe period

CSR Fund Cunent period expenses

CSR Fund Provision @ 2%

31,200,000 2,867,808

229,564

250,707,419

11,474 448

(229,568)

244,778,602

11,478,408

Balance as on 30 September,2023 31,200,000 2,867,808 232,943 261,956,258 296,257,O10

Share
CaEitat

Tax Holiday CSR Fund Rotain6d
Earninos

Total

Balance as on 01 July, 2022

Net proiit for the period

CSR Fund Current period expenses

CSR Fund Provision @ 2ol"

31,200,000 2,867,808 ,1,594,2',17

1s52.942)

124,352

272,690,133

6,217,618

1124,352)

308,352, t58

6,217,618

1552,942)

Balance as on 30 September,2022 31.200,000 2,867,808 1,165,627 274,783,399 314,0t6,834

/'ata-1'er11--
M, A, MASUD

Chairman

\

MUHIBUL HMN ADIL
Chief FinancialOfficer

ALR 4l *
SHAHINOOR BEGUM

Director

MD. HUMAYUN



PHARMAAIDS LIMIIED
;'J;;;;;;' ";;;.;" ( un - n "J,W)lorthe 1st Ouarterended on September 30,2023

Cash Flows from Operating Activities I

Colecton from Sales and olheG

Paymerl to suppllers and others

Financialexpense paid

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities 31.00

Ca6h Flows from lnvesting Activities:
AcqL silion of Fixed Assels

Net Cash Flows from lnvesting Actjvities

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

NetCash Flows from Financing Activities

lstJuly 2022 to
30th September 2022

B.

c.

Nel cash lnfl ows/(Outf lows)

D. Opening Cash & Cash Equivaenl

E. Closing Cash & Cash Equivalent
F. Net Operating Cash Flows PerShare (NOGFPS)

68,604,897

(55,338,099)

(2,925,744)

(89 223)

10,251,789

82 354.838

\77 395.924)

@.474.554)
(60,547)

419,809

(131 600)

(13'r,600)

(71.180)

61,769

(9,411)

(1,550,479)

(399,31

(1,949,797)

4.292,542

15,'117.469

7.00 :==4494!L30.00 3.29

(126193)

613 525

447 332

775.541

24 906,967

25,662,508

0.13

5Lz'Att/
SHAHINOOR BEGUM

MD. HUIIIIAYUN KA



PHARMA AIDS LIMITED

Notes to the FinancialStatements
Forthe lstQuarterended on September 30,2023

2_OO Property, PIant & Equipment:
cost:
opening Balance

Additions during the year

Disposal during ihe period

Closing Balance

Depreciation:

Opening Balance

Charged during the year

Disposal durlng the period

Closing Balance

Written Down Value (WDV)

Deiai ofaddltion of assets are shown in Annoxure-D

Neutral Glass Tubes

Prlnting I\Iatefials

Packing l\,4aterla ls

Spare Paris

2A9,767,512

71,180

209,838,692

207,559,162

2,208,350

209,767,512

142,9A7,312

1,727 241

144,634,553

135,284,272

7,623,040

142,907,312

3.00

___________-qE ?94

aitached al ihe;nd of the

42,541,289

3,836,296

1,839,129

232,770

579,443

153,631,657

26,714,818

't80,346,476

47 635,145

6 755 381

1,915,033

245,090

279,608

_________$,qq0,?99_

127,498,785

28,064,818

't55,163,604

Finished Products

Total -!! ---------E0,9429L
September 30,2023, are valued at lowerofaverage cost and net reallzabe value

4.00 Trade & Other Receivable:

Trede Receivables (4.01)

Other Receivables (4.02)

Total

4.01 Respecting the privacy of the
Annual Report. AS 24 as

parties, schedule of Trade and Other Receivables cannot be shown in
per management decision. There is no security arrangement for

I\,leniionabe, few companies had sulfered financially due to COVID-'19 pandemic, economc crisis
rcsult ng from low foreign exchange reserve, high inflation rate and energy crisis and changes in top
manegment. As a result, recovery of receivables from those companies has been difficult and
uncerta n in future. Hence, 1ol" of Trade Receivables is kept as provision for bad debt.

4.02 These amounis are unsecured, but good and being realized gradually in the ordinary course of
bJsrress. \o p'ovision was made for bad oebt dur rg lhe year u'roer rev.ew.

.. 
_ t.. .. _..,i\



5.00 Advanco, Deposits & Prepayments:

5.01 Advance:

Aga nst Staff Salary

HN Consuliancy Service

Sunbird Trading company

Best Business Bond 0/AT Software)

Ofilce Renl

Arivance in Others

Total

5.02 Security Deposits:

Titas Gas

BTC L for Telephone
Bangladesh Rural Electrificalion Board (BREB)

Linde Oxygen
Prepald VAT
CDBL for DSE Server
Earnesi l\,4oney

VAT Deposit (Excise Duty)

Office Renl
Power Gas Trading for oxygen Cylinder

S.N. Eng. Workshop for Oxygen I\Ianifold

Total

AIT at lmpoft Stage

AIT at SoLrrce

AIT paid in Cash

Total Advance, Deposits & Prepayments

6.00 UC Margin and Others:

Raw Materials : Glass Tubes

Raw l\Iaterials : Colour

Total

7.00 Cash & Cash Equivalent:

Cash in Hancl (Note 7.01)

Cash at Bank (Note 7.02)
Bangladesh Commerce Bank Ltd., Principal Branch

Al-Arafah lslami Bank Ltd., V.l.P. Road Branch

22,324,247

50,036,056

1,000,000

73,350,343

20,503,593

48,930,964

1,000,000

70,434,557

84,335,610 79,818,851

6,357,099

150,669

5,507,768

7,552,624

7,552,624

rii
IZ' rrsl. :

6,390

100,000

1,512,500

100,000

41.673

609,654

2,370,217

12,390

100.000

100,000

66,672

609,654

888,716

1,447,740
3,000

3A2,AO4

10,000

257,933
100,000

5,112,751
451,472
200,000
119,350
400,000

80,000

8,505,050

1 ,447 740
3 000

382,804
10,000

1,104,460

100,000

4,156,751
451,472
200,000
119,350

400,000
80,000

8,495,578

1,135,058

20,879,580

1,209,094

12,689,850

756,123 582,801



Pubali Bank Ltd. ,Naya Paltan Branch

Pubali Bank Ltd., Principal Branch

AB Bank Ltd.. Chandra Branch

Dutch Bangla Bank Ltd., Foreign Exchange Branch

Dutch Bangla Bank Ltd., Bijoy Nagar Branch

lFlC Bank Ltd., Chandra Branch

Total Cash at Bank

Cash & Cash Equivalent

8.00 Share Capital:

Authorized Capitalr

5,000,000 Ordinary Shares @ Tk. 10 each

lssued, Subscribed & Paid up Capitalr

3,120,000 Ordinary Shares of Tk.10/- each paid-up in
nnt

Amount in Taka

July 01, 2023 to
September 30,2023

luly 01, 2022 to
June 30, 2023

89,256

1 265

1,294

147,474

393,610

6,396

89,256

1,265

294

147,470

393,610

3,830

22.653.929 14.534.569

7.01 The physical cash counting were iaken place at the quarter end and found in order. Cash in hand has

been verified by the lVanagement atthe closing ofihe quarter.

7.02 The Bank balance have been confirmed and reconciled with respective bank statements.

Effect of Foreiqn Exchanoe Rate Chanqes on Cash/Cash Eouivalents:

The Company does not have any foreign cunency accounl and does not do any export. 100% of

finished goods are sold to the local pharmaceuiical companies in locel currency. Primary law

materials (glass tubes & color) are imported by sight UC only, where payments are made al spot

exchange rate mostly within 60-75 days from ihe UC opening date. The Company never engages

itself in foMard booking of exchange €tes and never holds any foreign currencles in hand or bank

accounts. Therefore, effect of exchange rate changes on cash or cash equivalents is not applicable to

the Company as per paragraph 28 oi IAS 7 & 21. However, the cost of importing primary raw

maierials, mainly neutral glass tubes, has increased signilicanty due to price increase by the

Suppliers, and also due to the drastic depreciation ofBO Taka against the US Dollar.

__________ :] 41!!1_ _______l!!11A4

50,000,000 50,000,000

31,200,000 31,200,000



July 01,2023 to
July 01,20221o

septem-ber3o, ll 
-;;n.;;;;

2023

3,375

229,568

___--42fL_-1gL
Th s represents balance of csR Fund @2% of Net Profit afler lroomeTax wh ch has been decided bvthe
Board ol D rectors ltis shown in Shareholde/s Equity as per IAS-1

Cuirent Perlod expenses

Provision forlhe currenl Perlod @ 2%

1,594,2',17

(,590,842)

946,472

846,560

I,833 032

57

ItEpresents the anounl payable toihe supplie6 of different ilems

11.00 Loans & Advances:

Opening Balance

Addillon du ng the year

Paid du n9 the year

Closing Balance

12-00 Shortterm loan

TrustReceipt'

13.00 Liabilities for expons6s:
salary (Hio)

Gas Bil

lncentive for Productior

Electricity Bill

Water & sewerage blll

Other Expenses (COBL)

14.00 P.ovision for expenses

___Jps_L,w

1,475,936

33 209

1,509,145

(432,527)

=@__-,_lJZ!.9!6

____,349.915 ________9.99qt6

'The Compary has a shon-term Trusl Recelpt (TR) taciity again* Lene. of credit (Uc) sanclloied byAl
Arajah lslamiBank Lid. wiih a lota im i of BDT 5 Crcre (TR limit2 Core and UC linril3 Crorc).

21,653,856

1,536,317

22.957 261

I,270 988

_ _4139t1L--____?.l!9l!g

| 000

755 954

230,000

2,142,981

16,631

6.714

956,977

11,397

31,000

390,773

734.424
230,000

3.731.123
816,800

2 536

3120 796
11,397

31,000

_______-9rq!&1_ -----ll-0?.qL



July 01,2023to
July 01,2022 to
June 30.2023

2023

15,00 Un6laimed/Undistributed Dividend

Opening Balance

Add cash Dividerd (2021 2022)

Less:Paymeni lo Shareho ders

Less:TrarsleEd to CMSF

closinq Bala.ce (Note 15.0r)

15,01 YeaFwiso Summary of Unclaim6d/Undistributed Oividend as

2417-2014

2418-2419

2419-2420

202A-2021

2021-2022

2,104,294

15 600,000

(15 $7,e40)

2,166,459
'As pe BSLc Dtrec_ive No BSLC/CMRRcD/202'-3e6,O3 dale@.h" c":.F -fr.s
transfetred a lolal sum of Tk.10,300,441 (trom FY 1987-88 io FY 2018-19 which were overdue tor more
than 3 yea6) frcm its !nclaimed/undistributed cash dividend accounlto Captiat Market Stabitzalion Fund
(CMSF) SNO Account. lMenlionable, the Company had atso tansiefied a ioiatof77,750 Lrncaimed stock
dv dend to the CI\,ISF B.O. Account duri.g the FY 2021,2022.

on September 30, 2023:

Amount in BDT Amountin BDt
1,315,455

235 024

213,195

214,431

188 354

615,980 2,166,459

213,195

214,431

188,354

16.00 IncomeTaxPayabl6:

Op6ning Balar6e
Provision ror the Peiod (Cunent iax)'
Adj!shert during the year

Employees lncome Tax (Nole 16 01)

Closing Balance

'Provision ior Curent YearTax @22.50%

16.01 Employees Income Tax:

Opening Balance

Deduciion from salary

PaymervAdjusted d!rina the period

Closing Balance

_!194?.190 _______!@143

as Per Flnan@ A6l-2023.

50,051,263

3,433.594

157,923

33,320,952

16,730 311

1,941 758

(r 941

5,441,281

(4,872114)

569,163

471,769
(313,846)

16.02 Deturred tax liability/(Assets)

Defered tax assels and liabilites have been re@gnized and measured ii ac@rdance with the provisionsof
IAS 12 lncome Taxes. Retated dereiied rax (expense)/income has been discosed n Note 1602.a. The
components of defe ed iax assets and l.abitities are give. be ow:

65 204,139 41,020 668 24183470 S9 22 sAa/.

Glaluity ' 21,653,856 (21653,856) 22.54%

September 30, 2023
86,857,995 41,020,668 2,529,615

615,980



July 01,2023 to July 01,20221o
June30.2023

2023

16.02a Derered tax { Expense)/lncome

Opening balance ot deferrcd tax lab lity

Closing balance of defered tax llabllity

'17,00 Liabilities forWPPF:
opening Balance
Provlslon forlhe year

Paymeni made during the year

Closing Balance

18.00 Llabilitiesfor Provide.d Fund:

opening balance

Employees' Co.tr but on

Employer s Conlribution

Employees' & Employers lnlerest

Closing Balance

19.00 NelAssetsValue (NAV) pershareforthe period

Less: Tola Liabilries

224,748

569,163

271,546

224,748

________t!!!1M __,-----!!J9L

514,840

763,021

2,677,221

514 840

12 677 221)
1 ,277,86' _,_9!4!1L

calculated as follows:

Weighled average n!mber of ordinary shares

Net Assets value (NAv) persharc'

' NAV has ncreased dlre io overalL increase

20.00 Related Parly Transactions
Ex@lsior Coporation Ltd

Excelsior shoes Lld.

Closins Balance

94.95
in assel, moslly due to signif€ni increase in Trade

91-2A

1,472136

1,072,136 ___,lJ-1!rg!l

1,072.136

61,769

-..' '.1'l

2,083,3s6 ll 491.730

258 241 ll 981,550

205 708 ll 809 352

47 896 ll 92,454

(540,142)ll (293,694

2,055,099 2.083,396

t 4ogTrrBTo-l---81343!o4l
I r,, r r.,rio,,ll rgo,soo.oozrl

296,257,010

3 120,000

244,774,602

3,120,000



Jury 01,2023 to ll July01,2022to
September30, ll September30,

2023 | 2022

21.00

22.00

23 00

Less Dscounton Saes

Raw l,lateria s (Glass Tubes)

Renewal& Registmtion

Enlertainment Expenses

Gratuiiy

Total cost of Goods lvlanufactured
AddrOpening Slock or Finlshed Goods

Less:closing stock of Finished coods
Net Cost of Goods Sold

Administrative & Sel!ins Expenses:
sa ary & Remuieration/Ho.oar um

149,765,727
(14,317,269)

93,849,538

39,574,760

3,067,653

2 948,156

293,625
6 765,035

316 890

2 444 164

4 785 108

2.774694
190 553
65179

1,009 843
14 415
18 364
22130

1,511,b14

6,100
48 960
r2,036
9 546

234,985

3,465
943,034

556,627

236,986

2 458
67,860,583

279,608

64,14O,291

67.560.848

85 867,803
(r r 200 r48)

1 590 30

73,O77,344

36,657
45,085

379,275

1t . '-, .1,

29 815,506

2 254.449
2 667.180

231.176
5 964.274

540,634

368,730

1 709,261

4,181,378

2.424,913
37,559
94,978

905,265

11,000

21,492
21,990

'1.632,154

7.390

45,150

22,522

13.21A

16,500

3,850

216,400

3 4i0
484 000

535,656

11208
54,244,847

68A 022

54,932,869

t592.254)
54.340.615

475,900
46.412
65,821

279.742



Print ng & Staiionery
Telephone & Postage
Ca age Oun ards
Books & Per od cals
Tours & Travels
Reiewa & Regislratioi

FuellorVehicles
Vehices Maintenan@
Corporate Expenses
Advertisment Exp.

Canleen Subsldy
Business Prornotion
Boad Meetng Fee
Offi@ Manienance

lnternel Expenses
Best Busness Boid Ltd (Softwarc)
Eleclr clly Bil
Waier & Sewerage Bil

Bad debi expense
Mlsc. Erpenses

Sa e oiWastage

Total Other lncome

25.00 Financial Costl
lnieresi on Loans & Advances'

Total Financial Cost
'lnterest charged on WPPF & Provdend Fund

26.00 lncomeTaxExpenses

CurenlTax Expense (Noie 26 i)
Deferred Tax (Expense)/lncome (Noie 16.02.a)

(3433.594)

(348 415)

____l9l!?,!!9l- 1?,1!!,99!I

(2 237,366)

(67,299)

J!ly 01,2023 to

2023

July 01 , 2022 to

2022
252,OAA

15,820
14,424

325,2A3
3,550

11,969
142,43?
215,327
155 350

36 956
100 000

10 200
85 603
41,638
44,540
20,000
85,467

17,643
20,000
51 052

5 651
771,573
157,991
724 432
265,329

450

248 000
31 306
13 444

296 275
2 510
1 500

60,932
262,923
153.575
79,342

150,000

57.525
33,908

144,275
40,000
a2 526

3 000
24.14Q
12,600
53,745
8,670

396,000
357.104

(85 360)
1 450

__ --l-9J-29!!L _________9J?IJ!q

Reconciliation of Efective Tax rate

2023-2024lall 2022-2023 (Q1)

15,264.417 3 433 594 22 50y. 2,237,366 26 25v"



July 01, 20231o ll July 0'1, 2022 to
Seplemb.r 30. ll september30,

2023 | 2022

ii) Reconciliation of current Tax (Expense)nncome

2023-2024 loll 2022-2023la1)

15,260,411 a 522 243

ncome lax rate @22.50% [A] j,413,594 1,917 514

ncome lax dedLrcted at soLr@ U/s '163 (2) of lncome Tax Act
2AX IBl

1,105,092 2,237 366

[4in]mum Tax U/Sr63(5) of lncome Tax Act-2023@060% or
563,097 438 464

lncometax Provision fortheyear: Higherof [A, B & q 3,433,594 2,237,466

27,00 Remuneratlon and other facilities for 4 DirecloB
Remuneration/Honorariurn ,172,000

252 000

2,614 5 

-00

10,251,789

3,120,000

3.29

2,420,004
24B,OOA

___!I!q!g0

2.572,544

3e2.;00

________?,9!1j!L

5 495 274

3 120 000

1.39

419,809

3,120,000

28,00 Salary and othorfacilifies for 7 Executives
Salary

29.00 Basic Eahinss PerShare (EPS):

Nel Profit after Tar
Number of ordinary shares

Earnings Per share (EPS)'

_______28!pL

fri J?8 4oel

| 3.r2o.ooo I

3.68

'EPS signilcanlly increased compared to prev ous yea/s 1st quader becaLise of inffease in se ling prlce of
glass ampoules.However, ihls lrcreasing tend may be adversely atrected in the folowlng quatlers due to
exireme volaiilly ofthe US Do lar exchange r.te which ls only rising day by day.

30.00 Net Operatino Cash Flows Per Share (NOcFPs) :

NetOpeEting Cash Flok6 PerSharo has been calculated as

Net Cash F ows from Operalirg AcUviiies

N u mber of Ordinary shares
NetOpecting Cash Flows PerSha.e (NOcFPs)' 13

' NOCFPS has ncreased compared lo previous yeais 1'r qlader mosily
payment and payment io slpplieE.

because ol d€crease ln lax



July 01,2023 to ll July o1,2022to
Septembor 30, ll september30,

2023 ll 2022

31.00 Reconcilriation from Net Profit to NetOporating cash Flowr{September 30,2023)

Disclosure with calculationr as per Clalse 5(2)e of lhe BSEC Noliication No. BSEC/CNIRRCD/2006-
158/208/Admin/81 daied 20 Ju.e.2016 :

lstJuly 2023 to

2023

16,112,660
1,727,241

(89,223)

7,841,331

125,244,641)
(1,590,973)

1,044,856

658.357

4,906,199

128.297)
(1,038,076)

157 923
4.724219

\2,925 746)

-__lg?!l 
'789-

lstJuly 2022 to

2022

lnvenlories (lncrease)/Decrease

Trade and Other ReceivabLes (lncrease)/Decrease

Advan@, oeposils & Prepayrnenls (lncrease)/Decrease

UC Marsln & OiheG (lncrease)/Decrease

T6de Payable lrclease(Decrease)
Liabilities ror expenses lnc.ease(Dec.ease)

Liabiliiies for Prcvidend Fund lrcrease/(Decease)
Provision for expense lncrease/(Docrease)

Employee iax Liability lncrease/(Decrease)

Shonterm oai lncrease/(Decrease)

9 008,944

1 895,077

(60.s47)

(18 909,220)

9 277,490

(1 949 298)

3,415 993

1552.942)

680 046

2,427 651
(714 015)

161 040

57 473

160,27 
-1

{4,478,554)
419,809

,1.-'\
a-,., " 

r;-- i
i--,'\-/,.:,-.; (\.,r/
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